

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

YANPING WANG,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-CR-118-AT

**DEFENDANT YANPING WANG'S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION FOR AN ORDER REVOKING  
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORDER OF DETENTION  
DATED APRIL 21, 2023, AND AUTHORIZING PRETRIAL RELEASE**

Priya Chaudhry  
CHAUDHRYLAW PLLC  
147 West 25<sup>th</sup> Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
Tel: (212) 785-5550  
Email: priya@chaudhrylaw.com

Alex Lipman  
LIPMAN LAW PLLC  
147 West 25<sup>th</sup> Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
Tel: (212) 401-0070  
Email: alexlipman@lipmanpllc.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**I. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES AND THUS CONCEDES IMPORTANT LEGAL AND FACTUAL ISSUES AS TO FLIGHT RISK .....4**

**A. The Government Does Not Show that Ms. Wang Intends to Flee.....4**

**B. Ms. Wang Has Strong Communal Ties.....7**

**C. Ms. Wang Has Nowhere Else to Go .....8**

**D. The Government Abandons Its Cryptocurrency Theory for Another Theory That Is Equally Groundless .....9**

**E. The Government Fails to Address the Case Law Supporting That Wealth and the Possibility of Non-Extradition Alone Do Not Justify Pretrial Detention..... 11**

**F. Ms. Wang Did Not Lie to Pretrial Services ..... 11**

**II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT NO CONDITIONS EXIST THAT WOULD REASONABLY ASSURE MS. WANG’S APPEARANCE.....12**

**III. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM MAKING NEW ALLEGATIONS OR ASSERTING NEW GROUNDS FOR DETENTION THAT IT DID NOT ASSERT BEFORE JUDGE PARKER AND JUDGE LEHRBURGER ...13**

**CONCLUSION .....15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AT&T Corp. v. Syniverse Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 12-CV-1812-NRB, 2014 WL 4412392 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2014).....5

*Curry Mgmt. Corp. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 22-CV-05006-CM, 2022 WL 17342495 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....5

*Hung v. United States*,  
 439 U.S. 1326 (1978) .....4, 5

*United States v. Barnett*,  
 986 F. Supp. 385 (W.D. La. 1997).....7, 8

*United States v. Berger*,  
 No. 06-CR-130-NGG, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55844 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2006) ..... 14

*United States v. Byrd*,  
 969 F.2d 106 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 13

*United States v. Carriles*,  
 481 F. Supp. 2d 792 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....7

*United States v. Kostadinov*,  
 572 F. Supp. 1547 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....5

*United States v. Yaming Nina Qi Hanson*,  
 613 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009).....6

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2) ..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3148 ..... 5
